risk management derivative contracts appear under the category �Interest Sensitive Financial Derivatives� in the
tables below.

� The tables below show modeled changes in interest rates for individual asset classes. Asset classes in our
portfolio have interest rate sensitivity tied to different underlying indices or instruments. While the rate sensitivity
of individual asset classes presented below is our best estimate of changes in value due to interest rate changes,
the total �potential change� figures are subject to basis risk between value changes of individual assets and
liabilities which has not been included in the model.

� Finally, few of the asset classes shown react to interest rate changes in a linear fashion. That is, the point
estimates we have made at �Current� and �+/�2%� and �+/�1%� are good estimates at those amounts of rate change, but it
may not be accurate to interpolate linearly between those points. This is most evident in products that contain
optionality in payment timing or pricing such as mortgage servicing or nonmaturity transaction deposits.

60

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Economic Value Change Method

Present Value at December 31, 2004
Change in Interest Rates of:

-2% -1% Current +1% +2%
(In thousands)

Interest Sensitive Assets
Loans and other assets $ 3,689,368 $ 3,655,587 $ 3,622,103 $ 3,588,543 $ 3,554,672
Loans held for sale 907,873 902,133 895,700 888,352 880,530
Mortgage servicing rights 184,880 232,037 372,034 521,421 588,866
Residual interests 60,925 58,777 56,101 53,354 49,918
Interest sensitive financial
derivatives 44,392 41,244 552 (121,791) (279,384)

Total interest sensitive assets 4,887,438 4,889,778 4,946,490 4,929,879 4,794,602
Interest Sensitive Liabilities
Deposits (3,373,289) (3,351,765) (3,335,683) (3,320,655) (3,306,159)
Short-term borrowings(1) (399,886) (399,558) (399,233) (398,911) (398,593)
Long-term debt (649,428) (643,364) (636,749) (629,307) (615,370)

Total interest sensitive liabilities (4,422,603) (4,394,687) (4,371,665) (4,348,873) (4,320,122)
Net market value as of
December 31, 2004 $ 464,835 $ 495,091 $ 574,825 $ 581,006 $ 474,480

Change from current $ (109,990) $ (79,734) $ � $ 6,181 $ (100,345)

Net market value as of
December 31, 2003 $ 531,596 $ 567,923 $ 575,450 $ 645,981 $ 635,791

Potential change $ (43,854) $ (7,527) $ � $ 70,531 $ 60,341

(1) Includes certain
debt which is
categorized as
�collateralized
debt� in other
sections of this
document.

GAAP-Based Value Change Method

Present Value at December 31, 2004
Change in Interest Rates of:

-2% -1% Current +1% +2%
(In

thousands)
Interest Sensitive Assets
Loans and other assets(1) $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Loans held for sale 890,711 890,711 890,711 883,364 875,541

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 109

Mortgage servicing rights 181,366 228,111 367,032 406,627 414,743
Residual interests 60,925 58,777 56,101 53,354 49,918
Interest sensitive financial
derivatives 44,392 41,244 552 (121,791) (279,384)

Total interest sensitive assets 1,177,394 1,218,843 1,314,396 1,221,554 1,060,818
Interest Sensitive Liabilities
Deposits(1) � � � � �
Short-term borrowings(1) � � � � �
Long-term debt(1) � � � � �

Total interest sensitive
liabilities(1) � � � � �
Net market value as of
December 31, 2004 $ 1,177,394 $ 1,218,843 $ 1,314,396 $ 1,221,554 $ 1,060,818

Potential change $ (137,002) $ (95,553) $ � $ (92,842) $ (253,578)

Net market value as of
December 31, 2003 $ 1,260,307 $ 1,303,782 $ 1,313,410 $ 1,279,691 $ 1,222,645

Potential change $ (53,103) $ (9,628) $ � $ (33,719) $ (90,765)

(1) Value does not
change in
GAAP
presentation.

Operational risk. Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people
and systems or from external events. Irwin Financial, like other financial services organizations, is exposed to a
variety of operational risks. These risks include regulatory, reputational and legal risks, as well as the potential for
processing errors, internal or external fraud, failure of computer systems, and external events that are beyond the
control of the Corporation, such as natural disasters.
   Our Board of Directors has ultimate responsibility for approving the level of operational risk assumed by us. The